CITY OF EDGEWATER

ORDINANCE 2023-02 SERIES 2023

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING FEES AND SURCHARGES FOR VARIOUS ADMINISTRATIVE, RECREATIONAL, MUNICIPAL COURT, LICENSING, DEVELOPMENT, BUILDING, CONSTRUCTION, INSPECTION AND UTILITY SERVICES, COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE CITY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Edgewater Home Rule Charter § 6.3, every act of the City Council imposing a fee of any kind shall be by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has previous adopted a schedule of fees and surcharges for various City functions as recited above; and

WHEREAS, the Council desires to amend the previously adopted schedule of fees and surcharges in order to reflect certain amendments to its regulations concerning water and sewer rates.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EDGEWATER, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the City of Edgewater Fee and Surcharge Schedule that is attached hereto is hereby amended to read as attached hereto, with all deletions shown by line-strike and additions by red font, and the City staff is hereby directed to use and enforce such fee schedule in accordance with its terms.

Section 2. Severability. If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is held to be unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would have adopted this ordinance and each part or parts hereof irrespective of the fact that any one part or parts be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Safety Clause</u>. The City Council hereby finds, determines, and declares that this ordinance is promulgated under the general police power of the City, that it is promulgated for the health, safety, and welfare of the public, that this ordinance is necessary for the preservation of health and safety and for the protection of public convenience and welfare, and that this ordinance bears a rational relation to the proper legislative object sought to be attained.

<u>Section 4</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after final publication.

COE.TWR.00662

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED ON FIRST READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED this 17^{th} day of January 2023.

| | <u>John Beltrone</u> John Beltrone, Mayor |
|---|--|
| ATTEST: | |
| <u>L Pedroza</u> Lenore Pedroza, CMC City Clerk | |
| PASSED AND ADOPTED ON SECO PUBLISHED this 7 th day of February 2023. | ND READING AND ORDERED |
| | <u>John Beltrone</u> John Beltrone, Mayor |
| ATTEST: | |
| <u>L Pedroza</u> Lenore Pedroza, CMC City Clerk | |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: | |
| Thad Renaud Thad Renaud, City Attorney | |

COE.TWR.00662 2